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Before using the system 
 
Note! 

• Read through this user manual 
carefully before using the device. 

• Save the user manual for future 
reference. 

• Follow the instructions in the manual 
carefully when using the device. 

• Never use the entertainment system 
in a way that interferes with driving. 
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General information 
 
 
 
Caution! 

• Damage caused by unauthorized        • Do not recline/move the front seat so          

repairs or upgrades may void your         that it collides with the roof of the car. 

warranty. 

• Do not use chemical solutions,          • Do not recline/move the front seat so  

cleaning agents or corrosive agents       that it collides with child seats. 

to remove dirt from the display 

screen. This can cause permanent 

damage to the screen surface. We 

recommend using a soft damp lens 

cleaning cloth to remove dirt or 

 nger prints. 

• Do not touch or push the display 

screen when using the device. 

• Excess force can cause permanent 

damage to the display screen. 

• Lock the display screen in the closed 

position when not in use. 

• Do not use DVD or CD disks with  

adhesive labels.  These labels can come  

off inside the unit and cause damage. 
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System overview 
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Kit contents 

• 2 head restraints with screens including    
DVD player 

• 1 remote control 

• 2 two-channel wireless IR headsets 

• 6 x AAA batteries (4 for headsets and 
2 for the remote control) 

• 2 adapter cables for the audio/video 
input 

• 2 x 3.5 mm extension cables 

Optional accessories 

• Additional dual channel wireless IR 
Headphones (Part Number H001SAJ330) 

 

Main features 

• 7" TFT-LCD-screen with head restraint 

• Built-in DVD player with support 

 for DVD, VCD, AUDIO CD-R/RW and  

 MP3 CD. 

• Built-in Wireless Headphone IR 
 Transmitter 

• 1 Audio/Video Input in each headrest 

• Full function wireless remote control 

• OSD (On Screen Display). Graphic menu  

 used to adjust picture quality, image, and clarity. 

• Integrated with the vehicle's audio system.   

Audio can be output through the vehicle's speakers. 

• Primary function controls integrated to front bezel. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Technical specifications 
 
Display 

Resolution 

Dot pitch 

Viewing angle 

Brightness 

Contrast ratio 

Power 
 
Power consumption 

Panel dimensions 

Built-in temperature control system 
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System overview 
 
 
 
 
7.0" widescreen, TFT LED active matrix 

800 (W) x 480 (H) x 3 (R.G.B.) 

0.0635 (W) x 0.1905 (H) mm 

50°/70°/70°/70° (from above/below/left/right) 

450 cd/m² 

500:1 

12V DC (negative ground) 
Active (DVD being played): approx. 20W 
Max (start-up and insertion of disc): approx. 32W 

165 x 5.5 x 104 mm (W x D x H) 
If temperature is greater than +175℉ (+80℃), system will power  
down.  

Note! 

Temperature control system monitors the temperature of the  

circuit board inside the device and not the ambient temperature  

outside in the passenger compartment. 
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Quick guide 
 

Playing a DVD movie Using the wireless headphones 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Activate the entertainment system by – Activate the wireless headsets with the 
pressing the switch (1) on the front power switch (1). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Playing audio/video via game port 
inputs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Connect the device you want to use via 
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panel and inserting a DVD (2). – Select CH A if sitting behind the 
right seat or CH B if sitting behind 
the left seat (2). 

– Adjust the volume (3).  

Battery Replacement 

 

the mini-jack/TRCA wiring (1). 

– Insert the mini-jack cable into the port 

underneath the front panel (2). 

– Activate the entertainment system by 
pressing the power switch (3) on the  

front panel. 

– Then press the S button for signal 
source (4) on the front panel until 
"AUX-AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT" appears 
at the top left corner of the screen. 
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Buttons on the front panel 
 

Controls and connectors 

 

1 POWER CONTROL 
Switches the screen on/off. 

2 Title 
Press to return to the DVD root menu. 

3 Play/Pause 
Play/pause playback of the disc. 

4 STOP 
Stops disc playback.  

• Press the Stop button twice and 
then Play to play the disc from the 
beginning. 

• Press the Stop button and then 
Play to resume playing from the last 
stopped place. 

5 Signal source 
Switches between signal sources 
DVD, LEFT INPUT/RIGHT INPUT and 
AUX AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT. If LEFT 
INPUT/RIGHT INPUT is selected as  
signal source for one screen, the screen 
menus, display and audio will be controlled 
by the other screen and remote control. 

 

6  Menu 
Opens the main menu. 

7 IR transmitter 
Transfers audio to the wireless 
headsets. 

8 IR sensor 
Receives infrared signals from the 
remote control. 

9 Navigation buttons 
Press to navigate Rewind/Fast-forward/  
Next/Previous tracks and make 
selections in DVD title menus. In DVD  
or screen menus they are used to adjust 
and select options. 

10 OK button 

Press to confirm menu options 
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Buttons on the front panel 
 

11 Headset socket 
3.5 mm standard socket for headsets. 

12 Eject 

When the power is on, eject the disc 
by pressing the eject button next to the 
DVD slot. 

13 A/V input 
3.5 mm audio/video input jack. Use with       
supplied adapter cable. 

14 DVD slot 
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Buttons and functions 
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Remote control 
 

1 LEFT/RIGHT 8 Navigation buttons 

Press to select and control the screen on Moves the option or cursor to the 
the left or right side. left/right/up/down. 

2 POWER CONTROL 9 OK 

Press to power the selected screen on or    Press to confirm selection. 

off.                                   10 Back 

3 Signal source 
Switch between the different signal 
sources (DVD, LEFT INPUT/RIGHT 
INPUT and AUX AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT) 
for the selected screen by pressing the S 
button several times. 

4 AUDIO 
Hold for 1 sec. to enable/disable RSE 
audio output to the vehicle’s audio system. 

5 MUTE 
Press once to mute the audio. Press 
again to restore the audio at the previous 
volume level. 

6 VOLUME +/- 
Increases or reduces the audio level. 

7 MENU 
Opens the main menu. 
Activates the DVD player’s menu. 

Search backwards. 

11 Forward 
Search forward. 

12 ZOOM 
Zooms in or out of the image. Use the 
navigation buttons to pan in the zoomed 
image. 

13 REPEAT 
Repeat playback of different parts of a 

DVD, CD or MP3 (track/chapter/option). 

14 DISC MENU 
Switches between available subtexts 
during playback of VCD 2.0. Path to 
DVD title option menu. 

15 SUBTITLE 
Switches between the subtext 
languages if applicable. 
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Remote control 
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16 A-B 

Gives the option to repeat playback of 
a DVD or CD from point A to point B. 
Set point A by pressing once, press 
again to set point B.  Press again to  
clear set points. 

17 Number buttons 
Direct access to CD track, DVD chapter 
and used when setting password. 

18 DISPLAY 
Shows current media information. 

19 TITLE 
On certain DVDs it is possible to select 
title. Select desired title with this button. 

20 Previous track                                                                              
Return to previous chapter or track. 

21 Next track     
Goes to next chapter or track. 

22 Play/Pause 
Starts playback or starts a function.  
Pauses playback when button is 
pressed again. 

23 STOP 
Stops playback. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                               Battery Replacement 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Using the display 

1 It is possible to set the display to a 
comfortable viewing angle to prevent 
glare or bright light by tilting the screen.  

2 Press the power button on the front panel 
or on the remote control to turn the 
display screen on. 

 
Note! 

If the backlight flashes three times 
and then goes out and the device 
does not start, the vehicle’s battery 
voltage is too low. 

3 Press the S button to select signal 

source. Choose one of the following 
options: 

• DVD uses the device’s DVD player 

• LEFT INPUT/RIGHT INPUT  

uses the corresponding 
device’s DVD player or AUX 
AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT. 
If there is no signal from the 
corresponding DVD player, "NO 
DISC" appears. 
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DISPLAY 
 

• AUX AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT uses Settings for display screen 
the connected AUX input. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To change display screen settings, open 
the main menu by pressing the MENU 
button on the remote control or the MENU 
button on the front panel. 

Settings for brightness, contrast, color 
and audio etc are made in the DISPLAY MENU. 
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DISPLAY 
 

Change settings DISPLAY MENU 

Press the navigation buttons on either 
the remote control or front panel to select 
the setting you want to change. Use the 
left/right button to reduce or increase the 
value for the selected option. If you do 
not press a button within 7 seconds, 
the display screen returns to the normal 
display mode. 

 
 

BRIGHTNESS 

Adjusts the strength of the background 
lighting. 

CONTRAST 

Adjusts the contrast. 

COLOR 

Adjusts the balance between blue, 
yellow and red. 

TINT 

Adjusts the intensity of blue, yellow and 
red. 
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DIMMER MODE 

Select between  

Dark mode/Normal mode/ Bright mode 

DISPLAY MODE 

Select FULL SCREEN or 4 : 3 aspect ratio 

WIRE VOLUME 

Regulates the volume in the wired 
headsets. 

IR POWER CONTROL 

Switches the IR transmitter on and off for 
the wireless headsets. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIO (A.I.I.) CONTROL 
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DISPLAY 
                                          
 

 LANGUAGE 

This setting allows you to decide which  

DVD player’s audio will be output to  

the vehicle’s audio system. When both 

display screens are switched on, the 

default setting is "ON" on the Right side  

and “OFF” on the Left side. 

If one of the monitor is changed to "ON", 

the audio from this monitor is output to 

the vehicle’s audio system and the other 

monitor automatically switches to "OFF". 

When a device is plugged into the vehicle's 

AUX input jack in the center console, the       

icon appears on the RSE screen and 

the Aii output is disabled.  When the device 

is unplugged, the      icon appears and 

audio can be output to the vehicle's audio 

system. 

If MUTE (AUDIO OFF) is activated,     

appears on-screen. 

Select preferred language for display 

menus.  English, French, and German 

are available. 

RESET TO FACTORY SETTINGS 

Resets the display screen to factory 
settings. 
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DVD player 
 

Using the DVD player. 
Note! 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Settings for the DVD player 

To change the settings on the DVD player, 
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Note! 
Read this entire chapter before using 
the DVD player. 
 

The DVD player can play DVD, VCD,  

audio CD-R/RW and MP3 CD. 

Regional coding 

Both the DVD player and DVD disc are 
coded by region. These regional codes 
must match in order for the disc to play. If 
the codes do not match, the disc will not 
play. To change the regional code, please 
consult your Subaru retailer. 

To play a DVD or VCD 

1 Press the S button until "DVD" appears. 

2 Insert DVD or VCD disc (Label Up), the 

disc will automatically load. 

3 Press the PLAY button to start playback 

of the selected title. 

"INCORRECT REGION" appears 
on-screen if the disc’s region code 
is not correct. 

4 Press the Pause button to pause 
playback, press once to continue 
playback. 

5 Press the Stop button to stop playback. 

press the MENU button on the remote control  
or the MENU button on the front panel to open 
the main menu, and then select sub menu  
"DVD SETUP". 

In the DVD menu you can make basic 
settings, adjust the image quality and 
select different outputs. It is also possible 
to select language for the text on-screen 
and the settings menu and restrict 
playback for children. 

The icons on the top row symbolize the 
pages on which settings for the DVD 
player can be made: 

• General Setup Page 

• Audio Setup Page 

• Preference Page 

• Password Setup Page 
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DVD player 
 
 
Change settings 

Select the page you want by moving the 
cursor using the navigation buttons. Press 
OK to confirm the choice.   
Press left button repeatedly as necessary to 
select different settings page. 
Exit settings and menu by pressing the 
MENU button again. 

 

General Setup Page 

TV display 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Select display settings from the 
following options: 

• Normal/PS (Pan and Scan) 
This displays the wide picture on the 
screen with a portion of the left & 
right sides removed. 

• Normal/LB (Letter-Box) 
This display the wide picture with 
black bands on the upper and lower 
portions of the screen. 

 

• Wide (16:9) 
Widescreen in 16:9 format is shown 
here. This is a recommended 
setting. 

– Confirm the choice by pressing OK. 

Angle Mark 

When the Angle Mark function is selected, 
an icon appears indicating whether a 
DVD has double tracks (e.g. commentary 
track). Press OK to select this track. 
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DVD player 
 
 
Language for the DVD menu (OSD  
Lang) Press any button to return to the 

previous image. 

LAST MEMORY 

If this function is selected, the DVD that is 

playing when the unit is powered off will 

resume playback from the same point when 
power is restored. 

 
 
 

– Select the language for this menu  
under OSD Lang. Available languages 
are English, French and German. 

– Confirm the choice by pressing OK.  

Closed Caption 

Special function for the hearing impaired 
where certain audio effects are described 
with text when Closed Caption is selected. 

Screen Saver 

A screen saver appears when the device  
is on but no functions are used for 3 minutes. 
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Audio Setup Page 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Select loudspeaker and audio settings. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Preference Page 
 
Note! 

The menu options Disc Menu, Audio,  

and Subtitle are not available in this 
system.  Preference page cannot be 

accessed when a disc is loaded. 
 
TV standard (TV type) 
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DVD player 
 
 
Parental control 7 NC-17 

8 ADULT 
 
Note! 

The lower the value, the more strict the 
limitation 

– Confirm your choice by pressing OK. 

– Enter the password (6 digits) using the 
number buttons, and then press OK. 

 
Note! 

The Parental Control system has settings 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Select which TV standard the DVD 
player is to use, available formats 
are NTSC, PAL and Multi/AUTO. 
(Multi/AUTO means that the video 
signal follows the format that is coded 
on the DVD you are watching.) 

– Confirm the choice by pressing OK. 

to allow you to block access to movies that 
are encoded with a movie content rating. 
The movie rating system is operated by 
the Motion Picture Association of America.  

– Select setting:  

1 KID SAFE (children)  

2 G 

3 PG 

4 PG 13 

5 PGR 

6 R 

The default password is 136900.  
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DVD player 
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Default values 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Select Default to reset all settings on 
the DVD player to default settings. 

– Press OK to perform the reset. 

 

Note! 

This function does not affect the setting 
for parental control. 

 

Password Setup Page 

Password Mode 

When this function is selected, DVD films 
that are coded with a content classification 
will be password protected. 

Password settings, parental control 

(password) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– To change the password for parental 
control: 
Enter the old password or the preset 
password (6 digits) at Old Password. 

– Enter a new password (6 digits) with 
the number buttons at New Password. 

– Confirm the new password by entering 
the same password again at Confirm 
PWD. 

– Then navigate to the OK button and 
press OK to activate the password. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Tip 

Avoid grasping the side of the disc that 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note! 
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Handling DVDs 

contains information. 

If there are spots on the disc, wipe it 
carefully using a damp cloth and then with 
a dry cloth. 

When a disc is taken from a cold to hot 
environment condensation can build up 
on the surface of the disc. If so, wipe dry 
using a soft, dry cloth before use. 

 
Caution! 

Do not write on the unlabeled side. 

• Do not use detergents, phenyl, 
chemical solutions, dispersing 
solutions, anti-static electricity 
solutions, or any other kind of  
solutions to clean a disc. 

• Do not attach labels or glue-based 
notes on the disk. Do not use 
discs with any remaining glue or  
damaged, sticky labels. 

• Do not use scratch-preventing 
materials or covers. 

• Do not place or store discs in the 
following environments: 

– Direct sunlight 

– Damp or dusty locations. 

– At hot air outlets or other heat 
sources. 
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   Icon display 
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Icon Display Meaning of the icon 

 Aii On 
The A.I.I function is turned on, and audio output from the 
selected monitor is started. 

         Aii Off 
The A.I.I function is turned off, and audio output from the 
selected monitor is halted. 

         Aii Box Connected 
Indicates that the Aii Box has been connected (not seen in 
normal operation). 

    Aii   Box Disconnected 
Indicates that the Aii Box has been disconnected (not seen in 
normal operation). 

     Aii  Aux Plug Inserted 
Activates a switch in the Aii module whenever a plug is inserted 
into the vehicle's AUX input jack.   

    Aii Aux Plug Removed 
Activates a switch in the Aii module whenever a plug is removed 
from the vehicle's AUX input jack.   

               Wrong Side Remote Icon 
Wrong side remote icon is shown if remote is set to one monitor 
(Left/Right) but pointed at the other when remote buttons are 
pressed. 

           Mute On/ Off 
Mute On icon will display when there is no sound output.   
Mute Off icon will display when mute is turned off. 

 "NO SIGNAL" will display in the event of video signal loss. 
If the PCB voltage is in the range of 10.3 to 9.1v, a three minute 
countdown is displayed.  After the countdown above reached 1 
minute, a one minute countdown is displayed in red. 
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Problem 
 

 

No RSE sound is coming from the vehicle audio system 
 
 
 
 
IR sensor inoperative 
 
 
 
 
Disc will not play 
 
 
 
 

Play starts, but then stops immediately 
 
 

No sound or distorted sound 

Solution 

• Check that the vehicle’s audio system is set to AUX input. 

• Check that there is no device plugged into the AUX port in the  

center console. 

• Check that the audio output (A.I.I.) is activated on the desired 

RSE unit. 

• Check that the batteries in the remote control are not drained. 

• Check that the sensor eye on the remote control is not hidden. 

• Check the remote control is set to control the desired monitor. 

• Insert a disc with the label side up. 

• Check the disc type. In this DVD player, only DVDs, audio  

CDs and MP3 CDs can be played. 

• Both the device and disc are region coded. If the region 

codes do not correspond, the disc cannot be played. If you 
want to change region code, contact your Subaru dealer. 

• The disc is dirty, clean it. 

• There is a build up of condensation. Allow the player to dry. 

• Check that the DVD player is properly connected. Ensure 

that all cables are properly connected to the correct sockets. 

• If you use IR headsets, check that the IR transmitter is on. 
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Problem 
 

Cannot advance through a movie 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The icon (Ø) appears on the screen 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The picture is distorted 
 
 
 
 

No forward or reverse scan 
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Solution 

• You can’t advance through the opening credits and warning 
information that appears at the beginning of movies because 
the disc is programmed to prohibit that action. 

• The feature or action cannot be completed at this time 
because: 

– The disc software restricts it. 

– The disc software doesn’t support the feature (e.g. angles) 

– The feature is not available at the moment. 

– You requested a title or chapter number that is out of range. 

 

• The disc may be damaged. Try another disc. 

• Some distortion is normal when fast forwarding or rewinding. 
 

• On some discs there are sections where the fast forwarding 
or skipping of titles and chapters cannot be performed. 

• It is not possible to skip over warning information and text 
at the beginning of film. This part of the film is usually 
programmed not to be skipped. 
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Problem Solution 

The unit stopped unexpectedly • The thermal protection function may have powered down 

the unit.  Please turn the unit off and wait until it cools down  
before resuming operation. 

The unit is not responding to any of the commands from the 

remote control 
 

 Check that you pressed RIGHT or LEFT for the 

corresponding device. 
 Check that the remote control batteries are not discharged.

 
The remote control does not seem to have power 

 

 Remove the screw from the back of the remote control with 

a coin or other hard object. Replace the battery, replace cover 
and tighten screw.

 
The multimedia system does not start 

 

 If the backlight flashes three times and then goes out and the 

device does not start when the power switch has been  

pressed, the vehicle’s battery voltage is too low. Check/charge 

the battery. 
 Check power wire fuse, located under the center console trim

panel.

Language setting does not change 
 Language selection needs to be made in 2 places (DVD Setup 
  and Display Menu). 
 Note: The DVD Setup Menu can only be accessed when a 

DVD is inserted into the unit. 

Cannot access DVD Menu  Change source to DVD mode. 
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Menu Feature Factory Setting 

Brightness  

Contrast  

Color  

Tint  

Dimmer Mode Normal Mode 

Display Mode Full Screen 

 Volume  

 Power Control On 

 A.I.I. Control Right On/ Left Off 

Language English 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 



     
 
 

Les spécifications, données de construction et illustrations figurant dans cette publication ne sont pas contraignantes. Nous nous réservons le droit de les modifier sans 

préavis. 
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Avant d’utiliser le système 
 
Remarque! 

• Lire soigneusement le présent  
manuel de l’utilisateur avant d’utiliser  
l’appareil. 

• Garder le manuel pour future 
référence. 

• Observer soigneusement les  
instructions du manuel lors de  
l’utilisation de l’appareil. 

• Ne jamais utiliser le système de 
divertissement d’une manière qui 
perturberait la conduite 
. 
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Renseignements généraux 
 
 
 
Mise en garde! 

• Les dommages causés par des réparations    • Ne pas incliner ni déplacer le             

non autorisées ou les actualisations risquent    siège avant de façon à ce qu’il  

d’annuler la garantie.         touche le toit. 

• Ne pas utiliser de solutions chimiques,        • Ne pas incliner ni déplacer le  

d’agents de nettoyage ou corrosifs             siège avant de telle sorte qu’il  

pour nettoyer l’écran d’affichage.        touche les sièges d’enfant. 

Cela peut entraîner des dommages 

permanents à la surface de l’écran. Nous 

recommandons l’utilisation d’un chiffon  

doux humide pour lentilles pour éliminer  

la saleté ou les marques de doigts. 

• Ne pas toucher ni pousser l’écran  

d’affichage lorsque l’appareil est en cours  

d’utilisation. 

• Une force excessive peut causer des dommages 

permanents à la surface de l’écran. 

• Verrouiller l’écran d’affichage en position fermée lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. 

• Ne pas utiliser de disques DVD ou CD avec étiquettes adhésives.   

Ces étiquettes risquent de se détacher à l’intérieur de l’appareil et causer  

des dommages. 
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Survol du système 
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Contenu de la trousse 

• 2 appuis-tête avec écran comprenant le    
Lecteur DVD 

• 1 télécommande 

• 2 casques d’écoute IR sans fil à deux 

canaux 

• 6 piles AAA (4 pour les casques d’écoute   
et 2 pour la télécommande) 

• 2 câbles d’adaptation pour l’entrée 
audio/vidéo 

• 2 rallonges x 3,5 mm . 

Accessoires en option 

• Écouteurs supplémentaires IR sans fil 
double canal (numéro de pièce 
H001SAJ330) 

 

Caractéristiques principales 

• Écran LCD TFT 7 po avec appui-tête 

• Lecteur DVD incorporé acceptant 

 les DVD, VCD, AUDIO CD-R/RW et  

 CD MP3. 

• Émetteur IR pour les casques d’écoute 
 sans fil 

• 1 entrée audio/vidéo dans chaque appui-tête 

• Télécommande sans fil toutes fonctions 

• OSD (affichage à l’écran). Menu graphique  

 servant à ajuster la qualité de l’image, l’image et la netteté. 

• Intégré au système audio du véhicule.   

Le son peut être émis par les haut-parleurs du véhicule. 

• Commandes des fonctions principales intégrées au cadre avant. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Spécifications techniques 
 
Affichage 

Résolution 

Pas de masque 

Angle de vision 

Luminosité 

Rapport de contraste 

Puissance 
 
Consommation 

Dimension du panneau 

Système incorporé de contrôle de la température 

Système de divertissement arrière FR 
 

Survol du système 
 
 
 
 
Écran large 7 po, matrice active DEL TFT 

800 (L) x 480 (H) x 3 (R.G.B.) 

0,0635 (L) x 0,1905 (H) mm 

50°/70°/70°/70° (du dessus/dessous/gauche/droite) 

450 cd/m² 

500:1 

12 V CC (masse négative) 
actif (DVD en cours de lecture) : approx. 20 W 
Max. (mise ne marche et insertion du disque) : approx. 32 W 

165 x 5,5 x 104 mm (L x P x H) 
Si la température dépasse +80 C (+175 F), le système  
s’éteint.  

Remarque! 

Le système surveille la température de la carte de circuit  

à l’intérieur de l’appareil et non la température ambiante  

extérieure dans l’habitacle. 
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Guide rapide 
 

Passer un film DVD Utilisation des casques d’écoute  
           sans fil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Activer le système de divertissement en – Activer les écouteurs sans fil au moyen du 
appuyant sur l’interrupteur (1) du panneau contacteur d’alimentation (1). 
avant et insérer un DVD (2).

 
 
 
 
 
 

Lecture audio/vidéo par les entrées du 

port de jeux 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Connecter l’appareil à utiliser 
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– Sélectionner CH A pour la personne 
derrière le siège droit ou CH B si pour 
celle derrière le siège gauche (2). 

– Régler le volume (3).  

Remplacement des piles 

 

le câblage de la mini-fiche/TRCA (1). 

– Insérer la mini-fiche dans le port sous le 

panneau avant (2). 

– Activer le système de divertissement en 
appuyant sur l’interrupteur d’alimentation (3)  

sur le panneau avant. 

– Appuyer ensuite la touche S pour signal 
source (4) sur le panneau avant, jusqu’à 
ce que « AUX-AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT » 

s’affiche dans le coin supérieur droit de l’écran. 
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Touches sur le panneau avant 
 

Commandes et connecteurs 

 

1 COMMANDE D’ALIMENTATION 
Éteint et allume l’écran. 

2 Titre 
Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir au 
menu racine du DVD. 

3 Lecture/pause 
Lecture et pause du disque. 

4 ARRÊT 
Arrête la lecture du disque.  

• Appuyer deux fois sur Stop puis 
sur Play pour lire le disque depuis 
le début. 

• Appuyer sur Stop, puis sur 
Play pour reprendre la lecture 
au dernier point d’arrêt. 

5 Source des signaux 
Commute entre les sources de signaux 
DVD, LEFT INPUT/RIGHT INPUT et AUX 
AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT. La sélection de 
LEFT INPUT/RIGHT INPUT comme 
source de signal pour un écran, les menus, 
affichage et audio à l’écran seront 
contrôlés par l’autre écran et la 
télécommande. 

 

6  Menu 
Ouvre le menu principal. 

7 Émetteur IR 
Transfère le son aux casques 
d’écoute sans fil. 

8 Capteur IR 
Reçoit les signaux infrarouges émis 
par la télécommande. 

9 Touches de navigation 
Appuyer dessus pour les retours en 
arrière/avance rapide  
piste suivante/antérieure et faire des 
choix dans les menus de titres DVD. 
Dans les menus DVD  
ou d’écrans, ils servent à régler et 
sélectionner les options. 

10 Touche OK 

Appuyer dessus pour confirmer les 
options de menu. 
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Touches sur le panneau avant 
 

11 Prise pour casque d’écoute 
Prise standard de 3,5 mm pour casque d’écoute. 

12 Éjection 

Lorsque l’appareil est sous tension, le disque 
s’éjecte sur pression de la touche d’éjection 
à côté de la fente DVD. 

13 Entrée A/V 
Prise d’entrée audio/vidéo de 3,5 mm. À utiliser avec le        
câble d’adaptation fourni. 

14 Fente DVD 
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Touches et fonctions
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Télécommande 

1 GAUCHE/DROIT 8 Touches de navigation 

Appuyer pour sélectionner et contrôler  Déplace l’option ou le curseur à 
l’écran de gauche et de droite. gauche/droite/vers le haut/le bas. 

2 COMMANDE D’ALIMENTATION 9 OK 

Appuyer pour alimenter l’écran Appuyer pour confirmer la sélection. 

sélectionné ou OFF (arrêt)               10 Retour 

3 Source des signaux 
Permet de commuter entre les différentes 
sources de signaux (DVD, LEFT 
INPUT/RIGHT INPUT et AUX 
AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT) pour l’écran 
sélectionné en appuyant sur la touche S 
plusieurs fois. 

4 AUDIO 
Maintenir pendant 1 sec. pour 
activer/désactiver la sortie radio RSE au 
système audio du véhicule. 

5 SOURDINE 
Appuyer une fois pour réduire la radio au 
silence. Appuyer de nouveau pour 
restaurer le son au volume antérieur. 

6 VOLUME +/- 
Augmente ou réduit le niveau sonore. 

7 MENU 
Ouvre le menu principal. 
Active le menu du lecteur DVD. 

Recherche en arrière. 

11 Vers l’avant 
Recherche vers l’avant. 

12 ZOOM 
Grossit ou réduit l’image. Utiliser les 
touches de navigation pour centrer 
l’image grossie. 

13 RÉPÉTER 
Répète la lecture de différentes parties d’un 

DVD, CD ou MP3 (piste/chapitre/option). 

14 MENU DU DISQUE 
Commute entre les sous-textes 
disponibles pendant la lecture de VCD 
2.0. Chemin au menu des options du 
titre de DVD. 

15 SOUS-TITRE 
Commute entre les options de 
langues, le cas échéant. 
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Télécommande 
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16 AB 

Permet de répéter la lecture d’un DVD 
ou d’un CD du point A au point B. 
Paramétrer le point A en appuyant une 
fois, appuyer de nouveau pour le point B.  
Appuyez à nouveau pour effacer les 
valeurs de réglage. 

17 Clavier numérique 
Accès direct aux pistes de CD, chapitres 
de DVD et configuration d’un mot de 
passe. 

18 AFFICHAGE 
Montre des informations sur les médias en 
cours. 

19 TITRE 
Sur certains DVD, il est possible de 
sélectionner le titre. Sélectionner le titre 
désiré à l’aide de cette touche. 

20 Piste précédente                                                                              
Revient au chapitre ou à la piste 
précédente. 

21 Piste suivante     
Passe au chapitre ou à la piste suivante. 
 
 

 

 

22 Lecture/pause 

Commence la lecture ou une fonction.  
Fait une pause dans la lecture sur  
nouvelle pression de la touche. 

23 ARRÊT 
Arrête la lecture. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Remplacement des piles 



 
 
 

 

 

Utilisation de l’écran 

1 Il est possible de régler l’écran à un angle 
d’affichage confortable pour éliminer 
les reflets ou éblouissements en l’inclinant.  

2 Appuyer sur la touche de mise sous tension 
sur le panneau avant ou la télécommande 
pour mettre l’écran d’affichage sous tension. 

 
 
Remarque! 

Si le rétro-éclairage clignote trois fois, 
s’éteint et l’appareil ne se met pas 
en marche, la tension de la batterie  
du véhicule est trop faible. 

3 Appuyer sur la touche S pour sélectionner 

le signal source. Choisir une des options 
suivantes : 

• DVD utilise le lecteur DVD de l’appareil 

• LEFT INPUT/RIGHT INPUT  

utilise le lecteur DVD 
correspondant ou AUX 
AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT. 
Si le lecteur DVD correspondant 
n’émet aucun signal, « NO 
DISC » s’affiche. 

Système de divertissement arrière FR 
 

ÉCRAN 
 

• AUX AUDIO/VIDEO INPUT utilise Paramètres de l’écran d’affichage 
l’entrée AUX connectée. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pour changer les paramètres d’affichage, ouvrir 
le menu principal en appuyant sur la touche MENU  
de la télécommande ou sur la touche MENU du 
panneau avant. 

Les paramètres de luminosité, contraste, couleur, 
audio, etc., se règlent dans le MENU AFFICHAGE. 
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AFFICHAGE 
 

Modification des paramètres MENU AFFICHAGE 

Appuyer sur les touches de navigation 
de la télécommande ou du panneau avant  
pour sélectionner les paramètres à modifier.  
Utiliser les touche gauche/droite pour  
réduire ou hausser la valeur de l’option  
sélectionnée. Ne pas appuyer sur une  
touche dans les 7 secondes, ramène l’écran  
à son mode d’affichage normal. 

 
 

LUMINOSITÉ 

Ajuste l’intensité de l’éclairage 
du fond. 

CONTRASTE 

Règle le contraste. 

COULEUR 

Ajuste l’équilibre entre bleu, 
jaune et rouge. 

TEINTE 

Ajuste l’intensité du bleu, jaune et 
rouge 
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MODE ATTÉNUATEUR 

Sélectionner entre  

les modes sombre, normal ou lumineux 

MODE AFFICHAGE 

Sélectionner PLEIN ÉCRAN ou 4:3 de  

rapport de cadre 

VOLUME CÂBLÉ 

Règle le volume des casques 
d’écoute câblés. 

COMMANDE IR 

Met sous/hors tension l’émetteur IR des 
casques d’écoute sans fil. 



 
 
 
 
 

COMMANDE AUDIO (A.I.I.) 

Système de divertissement arrière FR 
 

AFFICHAGE 
                                          
 

 LANGUE 

Ce paramètre permet de décider  

quel son du lecteur CD DVD sera envoyé  

au système audio du véhicule. Lorsque les 

deux écrans d’affichage sont sous tension 

le paramètre par défaut est « ACTIVÉ » à 

droite et « DÉSACTIVÉ » à gauche. 

En modifiant l’un des moniteurs à 

« ACTIVÉ », le son de ce moniteur est 

acheminé au système audio du véhicule et 

l’autre moniteur passe automatiquement à 

« DÉSACTIVÉ ». 

Au branchement d’un appareil dans la prise 

d’entrée AUX de la console centrale du 

véhicule, l’icône      apparaît sur l’écran 

RSE et la sortie Aii est désactivée.  Au 

débranchement de l’appareil, l’icône       

apparaît et le son peut être émis par le 

système audio du véhicule. 

Si SOURDINE (AUCUN SON) est activé,     

     s’affiche à l’écran.  

Sélectionner la langue préférée sur les 

menus d’affichage.  Anglais, français, 

allemand sont disponibles. 

RÉINITIALISATION AUX 

PARAMÈTRES D’ORIGINE 

Réinitialise les affichages à l’écran aux 

paramètres d’origine. 
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Lecteur DVD 
 

Utilisation du lecteur DVD. 
Remarque! 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Paramètres du lecteur DVD 

Pour changer les paramètres sur le lecteur DVD, 
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Remarque! 
Lire ce chapitre à fond avant d’utiliser 
le lecteur DVD. 

Le lecteur DVD peut lire des DVD, VCD,  

audio CD-R/RW et CD MP3. 

Codes régionaux 

Le lecteur DVD et les disques DVD sont 
codés par région. Ces codes régionaux 
doivent correspondre entre eux pour que le 
disque puisse être lu. Si les codes ne 
correspondent pas, le disque ne sera pas 
lisible. Pour changer le code régional, prière 
de consulter son concessionnaire Subaru. 

Lecture d’un DVD ou VCD 

1 Appuyer sur la touche S jusqu’à ce que 
« DVD » s’affiche. 
2 Insérer un disque DVD ou VCD (étiquette 

vers le haut), le disque se charge 
automatiquement. 

3 Appuyer sur la touche PLAY pour lancer la 
lecture du titre sélectionné. 

« INCORRECT REGION » apparaît 
à l’écran si le code régional du disque 
n’est pas correct. 

4 Appuyer sur la touche Pause pour faire  

une pause de lecture, appuyer une fois de 

plus pour continuer la lecture. 

5 Appuyer sur la touche Stop pour arrêter la 

lecture. 

appuyer sur la touche MENU de la 
télécommande ou la touche MENU du panneau 
avant pour ouvrir le menu principal et 
sélectionner le sous-menu « DVD SETUP ». 
Le menu DVD permet d’exécuter des réglages 
élémentaires, d’ajuster la qualité de l’image et 
de sélectionner différentes sorties. Il est 
également possible de sélectionner la langue du 
texte à l’écran, ainsi que le menu de paramètres, 
et de contrôler ce que passent les enfants. 
Les icônes sur la rangée supérieure 
symbolisent les pages où il est possible 
de paramétrer le lecteur de DVD : 

• Page de configuration générale 

• Page de configuration audio 

• Page de préférences 

• Page de configuration du mot de passe 
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Lecteur DVD 
 
 
Modification des paramètres 

Sélectionner la page recherchée en 

déplaçant le curseur à l’aide des touches de 

navigation Appuyer sur OK pour confirmer le 

choix. 

Appuyez sur la touche de gauche à plusieurs 

reprises, au besoin, pour sélectionner 

différents réglages de page. 

Pour sortir des paramètres et du menu, 

appuyer sur MENU de nouveau. 

 

Page de configuration générale 

Affichage téléviseur 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Sélectionner les paramètres d’affichage 
parmi les options suivantes : 

• Normal/PS (panoramique et balayage) 
Affichage d’une image large à l’écran 
avec une partie des côtés gauche et 
droit éliminée. 

• Normal/LB (boîte aux lettres) 
Affichage d’une image large avec 
bandes noires en haut et en bas 
de l’écran. 

 

• Wide (16:9) 
L’illustration montre un écran large 
au format 16:9. C’est le réglage 
conseillé 

– Appuyer sur OK pour confirmer le   

   choix. 

Marqueur d’angle 

À la sélection de la fonction Angle Mark, 
un icône s’affiche indiquant si le DVD 
a une double piste (p. ex., piste de 
commentaires). Appuyer sur OK pour 
sélectionner cette piste. 
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Lecteur DVD 
 
 
Langue du menu DVD (OSD  

Lang)                               Économiseur d’écran 

Un économiseur d’écran apparaît si 
l’appareil est sous tension sans fonctionner 
pendant 3 minutes. 
Appuyer sur n’importe quelle touche pour 
revenir à l’image précédente. 

LAST MEMORY 

Après une mise hors tension, le DVD en 

cours de lecture reprend où il s’est arrêté 

lorsqu’il est de nouveau sous tension, 
si cette fonction est sélectionnée. 

– Sélectionner la langue sur ce menu  
sous OSD Lang. Les langues disponibles 
sont l’anglais, le français et l’allemand. 

– Appuyer sur OK pour confirmer le choix.  

Sous-titres codés 

Fonction spéciale pour les personnes  

malentendantesoù sont décrits par des textes  

certains effets audio à la sélection de Closed  

Caption. 
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Page de configuration audio 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Sélectionner haut-parleur et paramètres  

audio. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Page de préférences 
 
Remarque! 

Les options des menus Disc Menu, Audio et  

Subtitle ne sont pas disponibles dans ce  

système.  Il est impossible d’avoir accès à la  

page de références quand un disque est chargé. 
 
Normes de télévision (type de télé) 

Système de divertissement arrière FR 
 

Lecteur DVD 
 
 
Contrôle parental 7 NC-17 

8 ADULT 
 
Remarque! 

Plus la valeur est basse, plus la limite 
est stricte 

– Appuyer sur OK pour confirmer le choix. 

– Saisir le mot de passe (6 chiffres) à l’aide 
des touches de chiffres et appuyer sur OK. 

 
Remarque! 

Le système de contrôle parental dispose de 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Sélectionner quelle norme télé le lecteur 
DVD doit utiliser; les formats disponibles 
sont NTSC, PAL et Multi/AUTO. 
(Multi/AUTO signifie que signal vidéo 
suit le format codé sur le DVD en cours de 
lecture.) 

– Appuyer sur OK pour confirmer le choix. 

paramètres qui permettent de bloquer  
l’accès à des films qui sont cotés en fonction 
de leur contenu. 
Le système de cotation des films est sous 
l’égide de la Motion Picture Association of America.  

– Sélectionner le paramètre :  

1 KID SAFE (enfants)  

2 G 

3 PG 

4 PG 13 

5 PGR 

6 R 

Le mot de passe par défaut est 136900.  
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Lecteur DVD 
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Valeurs par défaut 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Sélectionner Default pour réinitialiser  
tous les paramètres du lecteur DVD à 
ceux d’origine. 

– Appuyer sur OK pour réinitialiser. 

 
Remarque! 

Cette fonction n’affecte pas le paramètre 
de contrôle parental. 

 

Page de configuration du mot de 

passe 

Mode mot de passe 

Quand cette fonction est sélectionnée, les 

films DVD codés en fonction de leur contenu 

sont protégés par le mot de passe. 

Configuration du mot de passe, contrôle 

parental (mot de passe) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Changement du mot de passe de contrôle 
parental : 
Entrer l’ancien mot de passe ou celui 
préétabli (6 chiffres) à Old Password. 

– Entrer un nouveau mot de passe (6 chiffres) 
à l’aide du clavier numérique à New 
Password. 

– Confirmer le nouveau mot de passe par la 

saisie du même mot de passe à Con rm 
PWD. 

– Passer ensuite à la touche OK et appuyer 
sur OK pour activer le mot de passe. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Conseil 
 
Éviter de toucher le côté du disque

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    Remarque! 

   Système de divertissement arrière FR 
 

       Manipulation des DVD 

qui contient les informations. 
S’il y a des taches sur le disque, les  
essuyer soigneusement avec un chiffon  
humide, puis un chiffon sec. 
Quand un disque passe d’un milieu froid 
à un milieu chaud, de la condensation 
peut se former à sa surface. Si c’est le cas 
le sécher à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et sec  
avant utilisation. 

 
Mise en garde! 

Ne pas écrire sur la face sans étiquette. 

• Ne pas utiliser de détergents, phényle, 
solutions chimiques, solutions  
dispersantes, solutions contre  
l’électricité statique, ou tout autre type  
de solutions pour nettoyer un disque. 

• Ne pas fixer d’étiquettes ou de notes à 
coller sur le disque. Ne pas utiliser de  
disques avec des restes de colle ou 
d’étiquette endommagée, collante. 

• Ne pas utiliser de produits ou de 
protection contre les rayures. 

• Ne pas placer ou ranger les disques 
dans les endroits suivants : 

– Lumière solaire directe 

– Endroits humides ou poussiéreux. 

– À des sorties d’air chaud ou autres 
sources de chaleur. 
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   Affichage d’icônes 
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Affichage d’icônes Signification de l’icône 

Aii activée 
La fonction A.I.I. est activée et la sortie audio du moniteur 
sélectionné se met en marche. 

        Aii désactivée 
La fonction A.I.I. est désactivée et la sortie audio du moniteur 
sélectionné est arrêtée. 

        Boîte Aii connectée 
Indique que la boîte Aii a été connectée (invisible en cours de 
fonctionnement normal). 

        Boîte Aii déconnectée 
Indique que la boîte Aii a été déconnectée (invisible en cours de 
fonctionnement normal). 

        Fiche Aii Aux insérée 
Active un interrupteur dans le module Aii lorsqu’une fiche est 
insérée dans la prise d’entrée AUX du véhicule.   

        Fiche Aii Aux retirée 
Active un interrupteur dans le module Aii lorsqu’une fiche est 
retirée de la prise d’entrée AUX du véhicule.   

               Icône de télécommande du mauvais côté 
L’icône de télécommande du mauvais côté s’affiche si la 
télécommande est réglée sur un moniteur (gauche/droit), mais 
pointée à l’autre au moment d’appuyer sur les touches. 

            Sourdine activée/désactivée 
L’icône de sourdine activée s’affiche lorsque le son est coupé.  
L’icône de sourdine désactivée s’affiche lorsque le son est 
rétabli. 

 « NO SIGNAL » s’affiche en cas de perte du signal vidéo. 
Si la tension PCB oscille entre 10,3 et 9,1 V, un décompte de 
trois minutes s’affiche.  Dès que le décompte atteint 1 minute, 
un décompte d’une minute s’affiche en rouge. 
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Dépannage 
 

Dépannage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Problème 
 

 

Aucun son RSE ne sort du système audio du véhicule 
 
 
 
 
Capteur IR inopérant 
 
 
 
 
Le disque ne se lit pas 
 
 
 
 

La lecture commence, mais s’arrête immédiatement 
 
 

Aucun son ou le son est déformé 

Solution 

•Vérifier que le système audio du véhicule est réglé sur l’entrée AUX. 

• Vérifier qu’il n’y a aucun appareil branché sur le port AUX de la  

 console centrale. 

• Vérifier que la sortie audio (A.I.I.) est activée sur l’unité 

RSE souhaitée. 

• Vérifier que les piles de la télécommande ne sont pas usées. 

• Vérifier que le viseur du capteur sur la télécommande n’est pas occulté. 

• Vérifier que la télécommande est réglée sur le moniteur désiré. 

•Insérer un disque étiquette dirigée vers le haut. 

• Vérifier le type de disque. Dans ce lecteur DVD, seuls les DVD, CD  

audio et CD MP3 peuvent être lus. 

 • L’appareil et le disque sont codés par région. Si les codes régionaux  

ne correspondent pas, le disque ne peut pas être lu.  

• Pour toute intention de changer de code régional, communiquer avec le 
concessionnaire Subaru. 

• Le disque est sale, le nettoyer. 

• La condensation s’est accumulée. Laisser sécher le lecteur. 
• Vérifier que le lecteur DVD est correctement connecté. S’assurer 
que tous les câbles sont correctement branchés aux prises qui leur  
sont réservées. 

• En cas d’utilisation des casques d’écoute IR, vérifier que l’émetteur  
 IR est sous tension. 
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Dépannage 
 
 
Problème 
 

Impossible de faire avancer le film 
 
 
 
 
 
 
L’icône (Ø) apparaît à l’écran 
 
 
 
 
 
 
L’image est déformée 
 
 
 
 

Aucun balayage avant ou arrière 
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Solution 

• Impossible de passer le générique et les informations de 
    mise en garde qui apparaissent au début des films parce que 
    le disque est programmé pour l’interdire. 

• Impossible de mener pour le moment cette fonction ou action  

  à bien parce que : 

      Le logiciel du disque le restreint. 

      Le logiciel du disque ne prend pas en charge la fonction  

 (p. ex., angles) 

      La fonction n’est pas disponible pour le moment. 

      Demande de titre ou de chapitre hors limite. 

• Le disque est peut-être endommagé. Essayer un autre disque. 

• Une certaine déformation est normale en avance ou recul rapide. 
 

• Sur certains disques il est impossible d’exécuter l’avance rapide 
   des titres ou chapitres ou de les sauter. 

• Il n’est pas possible d’éviter les données et textes de mise en 
   garde au début des films. Cette section est d’ordinaire 
   programmée pour ne pas être sautée. 
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Dépannage 
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Problème Solution 

L’appareil s’est arrêté de façon imprévue • Il se peut que la fonction de protection thermique ait mis 

l’appareil hors tension.  Éteindre l’appareil et attendre qu’il  
refroidisse avant de reprendre la lecture. 

L’appareil ne réagit à aucune des commandes de la 

télécommande 
 

 Vérifier que DROITE ou GAUCHE correspondent 

bien à l’appareil sélectionné. 

 Vérifier que les piles de la télécommande ne sont pas
déchargées. 

 
Il semblerait que la télécommande ne soit pas alimentée 

 

 Retirer la vis au dos de la télécommande à l’aide d’une pièce 

de monnaie ou autre objet. Remplacer les piles, remettre le 
couvercle et serrer la vis.

 
Le système multimédia ne se met pas en marche 

 

 Si le rétro-éclairage clignote trois fois puis s’éteint et que 

l’appareil ne se met pas en marche après avoir appuyé  

sur la touche d’alimentation, la batterie du véhicule est trop  

faible. Vérifier/charger la batterie. 

 Vérifier le fusible d’alimentation, situé sous le panneau de 
garniture de console centrale. 

Les paramètres de langue ne changent pas 
 La sélection de la langue doit se faire en deux endroits 

(Configuration DVD et Menu affichage). 
 Remarque : L’accès au menu de configuration des DVD n’est 

possible qu’avec un DVD inséré dans l’appareil. 

Impossible d’avoir accès au menu DVD  Changer la source à Mode DVD. 
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Paramètres par défaut 
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Fonctions du menu Réglages d’origine 

Luminosité  

Contraste  

Couleur  

Teinte  

Mode atténuateur Mode normal 

Mode affichage Plein écran 

 Volume  

 Alimentation Activé 

 Commande A.I.I. Droite activée/gauche désactivée 

Langue Anglais 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


